Public Involvement Process: 

A notice of Intent to promulgate rules (negotiated rulemaking) was published in the 
Administrative Bulletin on June 5, 2019, with a 21-day public comment period. The 
Department’s website provided an avenue for submitting comment. Three hundred 
sixty-six (366) public comments were received and 354 of those were from Idaho 
residents. Of the individuals who responded, 333 (91%) supported managing 
nonresident participation in general hunts; 24 (7%) individuals did not support the 
proposed rule, and 9 (2%) were neutral.